

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

January 14, 2019

Shayne Vanblargan Twin Lake Assisted Living 3790 E. McMillan Rd. Twin Lake, MI 49457

RE: License #:	AS610387285
	Twin Lake Assisted Living
	3790 E. McMillan Rd.
	Twin Lake, MI 49457

Dear Mr. Vanblargan:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Elliott

Elizabeth Elliott, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 901-0585

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS610387285
Licensee Name:	Twin Lake Assisted Living
Licensee Address:	3790 E. McMillan Rd.
	Twin Lake, MI 49457
Licensee Telephone #:	(231) 788-8609
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Shayne Vanblargan, Designee
	Twin Lake Assisted Living
Name of Facility:	Twin Lake Assisted Living
Facility Address:	3790 E. McMillan Rd.
	Twin Lake, MI 49457
Facility Telephone #:	(231) 788-8609
· ·	
Capacity:	4
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED
	ALZHEIMER'S

II. Purpose of Addendum

- An increase in the capacity of the facility from 4 residents to 6 residents.
- The addition of Alzheimer's to the license.

III. Methodology

- On 11/30/2018, Shayne & Lynn VanBlargan filed a Request for Modification of the Terms of the Registration/License. The specific modification request is for an increase in the capacity of the facility from 4 to 6 residents. The VanBlargan's have added onto the existing structure and have two more resident rooms.
- On 11/30/2018, Shayne & Lynn VanBlargan filed a Request for Modification of the Terms of the Registration/License. The specific modification request is for the Program Component: The addition of Alzheimer's to the license. The VanBlargan's included the following: Mission & Philosophy for Memory Care, Program Mission & Statement, Criteria & Process for Placement, Criteria & Process for Discharge, Staff Training and Continuing Education, Physical Environment & Design Features and Activities for the Memory Impaired.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 01/07/2019, I conducted an onsite inspection of the facility. The facility has a new addition on to the West Side of the house. The addition has 4 new bedrooms, two for resident use, a full bathroom for resident use and a laundry room. The resident rooms measure as follows:

- Room #1 on the new addition: 11.42X10.83=123.68-1.75 (for the wardrobe) =122 square feet.
- This room will accommodate 1 resident, this room will also have a private bathroom which is not finished but measures at 5.17X4.42=22.85.
- Room #2 on the new addition: 11.42X10.83=123.68-1.75 (for the wardrobe) =122 square feet.
- This room will accommodate 1 resident, this room will also have a private bathroom which is not finished but measures at 5.17X4.42=22.85

On 11/30/2018, a review was completed of the documentation regarding the facility's intent to provide care for residents with a diagnosis of Alzheimer's and the components set in place to assure the staff are providing optimal supervision, protection and personal care to those residents.

V. Recommendation

- I recommend an increase in the capacity of the facility from 4 to 6 residents.
- I recommend the addition of Alzheimer's as a population served at this facility to the license.

Elizabeth Elliott

01/14/2019

Elizabeth Elliott Licensing Consultant Date